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RECOGNIZED QUALIFIED DWARF WEDGEMUSSEL SURVEYORS 

 
The following list includes individuals recognized by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service), New Jersey Field Office, and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
(NJDEP), Endangered and Nongame Species Program as qualified to conduct surveys for the 
dwarf wedgemussel.  This list may not include all individuals qualified to survey for this species.  
This list will be updated periodically.  Inclusion of names on this list does not constitute 
endorsement by the Service or any other U.S. Government agency or State agency.   
 
To conduct surveys for dwarf wedgemussels in New Jersey, a scientific collecting permit from 
the NJDEP is required.  
 
Jeffrey C. Cole     
46 Cooleyville Road 
New Salem, MA 01355 
Phone:  (607) 738-9577 
Email:  jccole10@gmail.com 
 
 
 
William S. Ettinger,  
Principal Aquatic Ecologist 
Normandeau Associates, Inc.  
23723 Woods Drive 
Lewes, Delaware  19958 
Phone:  (302) 945-3567 
Email:  wettinger@normandeau.com 
 
 
Donald P. Mason, Aquatic Ecologist                           
Normandeau Associates, Inc.  
25 Nashua Road 
Bedford, New Hampshire  03110-5500 
Phone:  (603) 472-5191 
Email:  dmason@normandeau.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ethan Nedeau, Senior Aquatic Scientist 
Biodrawversity, LLC 
433 West Street 
Amherst, Massachusetts 01002 
Phone:  (413) 253-6561 
Email:  ethan@biodrawversity.com 
 
 
Joseph C. Snavely,  
Principal Scientist/ Senior Project Manager 
Normandeau Associates, Inc.  
400 Old Reading Pike, Building A, Suite 101 
Stowe, PA 19464 
Phone: (484) 945-2631  
Email: jsnavely@normandeau.com 
 
 
Casey Swecker 
Aquatic Scientist  
Environmental Solutions & Innovations, Inc. 
4525 Este Avenue 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45232 
Phone:  (513) 451-1777 
cswecker@environmentalsi.com 
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